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No. 271, A.] [Published July 3, 1943. 

CHAPTER 418; 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 49.03 (3), (4) and (6) and to 
amend 49.03 (1), (2), (7), (Sa), (a), (b), (d), (e), (f) and 
(g) of the statutes, relating to the procedure for the recovery 
of poor relief. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, r'epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 49.03 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

49.03 (1) When any. person not having a legal settlement there­
in shall be taken sick, lame, or otherwise disabled in any town, 
city or village, or from any other cause shall be in need of relief 
as a poor person and shall not have money or property to pay 
his board, maintenance, attendance and medical aid and shall 
make a sworn statement setting forth the facts relating ;; ~, * 
to his legal settlement, the town board, village board or common 
council shall provide such assistance to such persons as it may 
deem just and necessary, and if he shall die, it shall give him a 
decent burial. It shall make such allowance for such board, main­
tenance, nursing, medical aid and burial expenses as it shall 
deem just, and order the same to be paid out of the town, city 
or village treasury. 

(2) Wher'e the person so relieved claims a legal settlement in 
a county other than the county where the relief is being granted 
or claims to ha,ve no legal settlement the ~, ". ;; expenses so 
incurred shall be a charge against the county containing the mu­
nicipality which furnished the relief. The account therefor shall 
be audited by the county board and paid out of the county treas­
ury, and may be recovered by 'x' ;; ~, such county ,~ ;; ,~ 

from the county where such person has his legal settlement, and 
such county in return, except when operating under the county 
system of relief ;c, * '~, may in the same proceeding and nnder 
the same OJ'der recover from the town, village or city of such 
person's legal settlement. If the county wherein the aid is gr'anted 
fails to audit and pay the account within 8 months after the 
account is filed with the county clerk, the town, city or village 
which furnished the relief may commence a proceeding against 
said county under section 49.03 (8a) to recover f01' the r'elief 
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granted. 1 n such a proceeding the county may set up and prove 
the defenses that legal settlement of the recipient is in the town, 
city or village which granted the aid 01" that the j"ecipient was 
not in need of aid that was furnished 01' that the notices req~tired 
to be served were defective to the prejudice of the county. If a 
co~~nty is unable to reCOV61" due to the negligence of the town, city 
or village which granted the relief in ascertaining the facts re­
lating to the recipient's legal settlement or in giving the notices 
requij'ed under this section or in ascertaining the need for the 
aid or because the town, city or village granting the aid is actu­
ally the place of legal setlement of the recipient, the state depart­
ment of p~~blic welfare 1'nwy enter an, order providing f01" reim­
bursement to the COUjvty from said town, city OJ" village. Where 
the pej'son so relieved has his lig(tl settlement in the county where 
relieved, (~nd the C01tnty system of relief is not in operation, the 
city, village or town /7trnishing the relief may recover the1"ef01" 
fj'om the town, city or village of legal settlement. 

SEOTION 2. 49.03 (3), (4) and (6) of the statutes are repealed 
and recreated to read: 

49.03 (3) (a) If a county grants relief to a person claiming 
legal settlement in another county, the county clerk shall within 
10 days after such person becomes a public charge file with the 
county clerk of such other county a notice as is provided for in 
paragraph (f). 

(b) If a town, city or village grants relief to a person claiming 
legal settlement in another county the clerk of such town, city or 
village shall within 10 days after such person becomes a public 
charge file with the county clerk of his county a notice as is pro­
vided for in paragraph (f) and the county clerk shan within 
10 days after the receipt thereof file a copy of said notice with 
the county clerk of the county in which such person claims a 
legal settlement. 

(c) When the clerk of a county receives a notice from the 
county clerk as provided for in section 49.03 (3) (a) and (b) and 
his county is not operating under the county system of main­
taining its poor, the said county clerk shall within 10 days after 
the receipt of such notice file a copy of the notice with the clerk 
of the town, city or vill~ge in which the person being relieved 
claims a legal settlement. If the county is operating under the 
county system of maintaining its poor, the county clerk need not 
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file the notice with the clerk of the town, city or village in which 
the person being relieved claims legal settlement until the county 
ceases to operate under the county system of maintaining its poor 
and begins operating on the local system of maintaining its poor. 

e d) If a town, city or village grants relief to a person claiming 
legal settlement within the county wherein said town, city or 
village is located, the clerk of such town, city or village granting 
the relief shall within 10 days after such person becomes a public 
charge file with the clerk of the town, city or village in which the 
recipient claims a legal settlement a notice as is provided for in 
paragraph (f) and shall at the same time file a copy of said 
notice with the county clerk of his county. 

(e) If a town, city or village grants relief to a person who 
appears to be without a legal settlement in any town, city or 
village in the state of Wisconsin, a copy of the sworn statement 
of said person together with a notice as is provided for in para­
graph (f) shall be filed with the county clerk of the county within 
10 days after such person becomes a public charge. 

(f) The nonresident notice which the clerk of the town, city, 
v~llage or county is to file under section 49.03 (3), (a), (b), (c), 
(d) and (e) shall be a written notice which shall state the name 
of the municipality granting the relief, the name of the person 
and members of his household who have received public aid, the 
name or designation of the town, city or village where such per­
sQn claims a legal settlement, or if such place could not, after due 
diligence, be ascertained, a statement of such fact, and the date 
on which the aid or support was furnished. Along with the non­
res.ident notice the clerk shall also file a copy of the sworn state­
ment taken from the relief recipient. 

(g) In case the nonresident notices provided for above are not 
g'iven within 10 days after the person becomes a public charge 
the notices may be given at any other time but the municipality 
so ·notified shall be liable only for the expense incurred for the 
support of such person from and after the time of the giving of 
such notice. Failure of the clerk of any municipality to file a 
nonresident notice within the periods provided for shall make 
such municipality responsible to any municipality damaged be­
cause of such neglect until the notice is filed. 

(h). If the clerk of the town, city or village with whom such 
notice is filed, or the clerk of the county if the county is operat-
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ing on the county system of relief or the recipient is claimed to 
be without legal settlement in the state of Wisconsin, shall fail 
to file a denial that the recipient's legal settlement is in the des­
ignated municipality within 20 days from the time of the receipt 
of the nonresident notice, such town, city, village or county shall 
be liable for the expense and support of such poor person until 
said denial is filed with the clerk of the town; city, village or 
county originating the nonresident notice. The denial shall state 
the facts and other data upon which legal settlement is disputed 
and any information which the denying municipality has regard­
ing the recipient's legal settlement. 

(4 ) Verified claims for relief granted shall be filed with the 
same parties and the procedure for the filing of .claims shall be 
the same as is provided in section 49.03 (3) for the filing of non­
resident notices. Where a defendant county operates on the 
town, city and village system of poor relief administration, a 
copy of the verified claim shall be filed by the clerk of the defend­
ant county with the clerk of the town, city or village of alleged 
legal settlement within 30 days after such claim has been filed 
with him, and failure to so file with the town, city or village shall 
bar any right of a defendant county to recover over from the 
town, city or village. 

(6) (a) Where poor relief is administered by towns, cities and 
villages, accounts against the county must be filed within one 
year from. the date t~e relief grant is issued or be barred and the 
county relieved of its duty to audit and pay the same. 

(b) Where the recipient's legal settlement is claimed to be in 
the county wherein the relief is granted, claims shall be filed 
with the town, city or village of alleged legal settlement within. 6 
months after the granting of the relief or recovery of the ,same 
shall be barred. 

( c) Where the legal settlement is alleged to be in another 
county verified claims must be filed within 2 years from the date 
the relief grant is issued or be barred. 

(d) Where a verified claim for poor relief has been disallowed 
either by action or lapse ·of time, the clerk shall within 30 days 
file a notice of disallowance with the clerk of the unit filing the 
claim, and action to recover the amount claimed must be com~ 
menced within 90 days from the date of the filing of such notice 
of disallowance, but until such notice of disallowance is filed the 
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90 days within which action maybe brought to recover the 
amount disallowed shall not begin to run. In no event can an 
action be maintained to recover for any relief gTant more than 
6 years after its issuance. 

(e) An account for any relief granted prior to the effective 
date of this subsection (July 1, 1943) which is valid on said date 
shall be subject to the provisions of this subsection in like man­
ner as if such relief had been granted on said date, except that 
filing of a claim for such relief prior to said date in the manner 
prescribed in section 49.03 (3) shall for all purposes satisfy the 
filing requirements of this secti<m, and except that nothing in this 
subsection shall be construed to effect the tolling of the 6-year 
statute of limitations on such account for relief. 

(f) Any right or claim growing out of a relief account of 
claim, not barred by the 6-year statute of limitations, which a 
county or municipality had against another county or munici­
pality prior to the effective date of this paragraph (1943) may 
be enforced by said county or municipality against such other 
county or municipality in a proceeding before the state depart­
ment of public welfare as provided in section 49.03 of the 1943 
statutes. 

SECTION 3. 49.03 (7), (8a), (a), (b), (d), (e), (f) and (g) 
of the statutes are amended to read: 

49.03 (7) Upon receipt of notice of the disallowance of the 
claim of any county, the county clerk receiving such notice shall 
forthwith notify the district attorney of his county, who shall 
be authorized and empowered to institute an action in the name 
of the county, for the recovery of so much of said claim as shall 
have been disallowed, and in such action no county shall be re­
quired to give bond for the faithful prosecution thereof or pay­
ment of costs adjudged therein. Provided, however, that ~~pon 
receipt of disallowance of the claim' of any municipality upon 

. anothe1' municipality within the same COtbnty the cle1'k receiving 
such notice shall notify the governing body of his m~~nicipality 
which may thereupon ca1lse to be instit1ded a proceeding 1tnder 
S1lbsection (Sa) bef01'e the state department of p1lblic welfare for' 
the recovery of so much of the claim as shall have been disallowed. 

(Sa) (a) All relief claims by one municipality or county 
against another municipality or county, which have been dis­
allowed or which have not been acted upon as required by 
;;;tatute, may be prosecuted before the ,r., ij.' * state department 
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of public welfare which is hereby given the exclusive power and 
duty to hear, try and determine such controversies and to render 
its! findings therein. In any such proceeding all municipalities 
or counties in any respect liable presently or ultimately, or con­
nected with the controversy shall be deemed to be necessary 
parties and shall be parties to such proceeding. The parties shan 
have the right to be present at any hearing, by attorney, or any 
other authorized agent approved by the 'x' '-', 'x' department, and 
to present such testimony and argument as may be pertinent to 
the controversy before the 'x' 'x' 'x' depar·tment. The * >K' ~, 

depadment may appoint examiners to hold and conduct such 
hearings. rrhe '.{, '.{, '.{, cZepartment or an examiner thereof, for 
the purpose of carrying out such powers and duties, may issue 
such subpoenas as shall be necessary to fully hear and determine 
sl1ch claims. The >K' ,~ '.{, department may make such rules 
and regulations and adopt snch rules of practice and pleading 
not inconsistent herewith as will enable it to effectually perform 
its duties and powers hereunder, and it shall not be restricted 
because of failure of enumeration of powers. The '.(, * * de­
partment may grant to the prevailing party and against the 
losing party actual expenses incurred for witnesses but not to ex­
ceed $2 per day for witness fees nor 5 cents per mile for travel. 

(b) Such proceedings shall be commenced by complaint which 
shall be entitled "Before the 'x' >K' * State Department of Pub­
lic Welfare of the state of Wisconsin." Such complaint shall 
contain the names of the parties and matters and prayers as in 
complaints generally. Such complaint may be served, with suf­
ficient copies, upon the >K' *~ ,;:, department by registered mail; 
the * * >i(' depa1"tment shall thereupon make note of such 
service upon the original complaint and so notify the claimant. 
The >K' >K' '.~ department shall immediately transmit a copy by 
registered mail to the defendant county or municipality, which 
shall have 15 days from the time of the mailing of such copy to 
serve by registered mail an answer, ·with sufficient copies, upon 
the * * * department. The * * * department shall 
acknowledge such service and mail a copy of such answer to the 
claimant. When the 'x' ,J« * depaTtrnent has determined that 
the matter is finally at issue, it shall notify the parties of the 
time and place of hearing thereon and in its discretion may con­
tinue or adjourn such hearing for a period not exceeding 15 
days. The 'x' * >i(' departrnent shall make its findings and 
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order and transmit copies thereof to the parties by registered 
mail as soon as possible after such hearing ,,~ 'i{' *. 

(d) Such appeal shall be heard upon the record made before 
the 'i{' * * depadment. The findings of fact made by the 
* * * depaTtment, acting within its powers, shall, in the ab­
sence of fraud, be conclusive. Upon such hearing, the court shall 
affirm or reverse the findings and order of the * '.(, * depaTt­
ment or, in the interest of justice, it may remand the record for 
further proceedings. Such findings and order shall be set aside 
only upon the following grounds: (1) that the 'x' ~, 'i{' depaTt­

ment acted without or in excess of its powers, (2) that the find­
ings were procured by fraud, (3) that the findings of fact by the 
* * ~, depaTtment do not support the order. 

(e) Upon the hearing of any such appeal the court shall dis­
regard any irreglllarity or error of the ,~ 'x' '.(, depar·tment 

unless it be made to affirmatively appear that the appellant was 
damaged thereby. Costs but not attorney fees, shall be adjudged 
against the losing party. Any party aggrieved by the decision 
of the circuit court made under ';" ~, 'I' paragraph (d) '.. 'x' * 
may appeal therefrom to the supreme court as from an order of 
a circuit court. 

(f) The record in any case shall be transmitted to the 'i{' 'x' '.:' 

department within 20 days after the order or judgment of the 
court, unless appeal shall be taken from such order or judgment. 

(g) When a matter is finally determined by appeal, or if no 
appeal is taken within the prescribed time, the amount owing 
by a county or municipality shall be certified by the * <x' 'x' 

depaJ·tment to the secretary of state and shall thereafter be col­
lected as are other special state charges against counties and mu­
nicipalities, with interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum to be 
computed to the time when the secretary of state shall collect 
such amount. The state treasurer shall remit to the prevailing 
county or municipality such amount as soon after March 1 of 
each year as may be upon order of the secretary of state. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect July 1, 1943. 

Approved June 30, 1943. 




